

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION

NATHAN ROBERTS and FREEDOM
TRUCK DISPATCH LLC, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PROGRESSIVE PREFERRED INSURANCE
COMPANY; PROGRESSIVE CASUALTY
INSURANCE COMPANY; CIRCULAR
BOARD INC.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:23-cv-01597
Hon. Patricia A. Gaughan
Mag. Judge James E. Grimes, Jr.

**BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING DEFENDANTS ON THE ISSUE ADDRESSED
HEREIN**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Interest	1
Background	1
Argument	2
I. Title VII standards, which courts have applied to 42 U.S.C. § 1981, permit private employers to adopt voluntary affirmative-action plans to remedy manifest imbalances.	3
II. Voluntary affirmative-action programs implemented by private entities are not subject to strict scrutiny.....	5
Conclusion	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. All. for Equal Rts. v. Fearless Fund Mgmt., LLC</i> , No. 1:23-CV-3424-TWT, 2023 WL 6295121 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 27, 2023).....	8
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of African Am.-Owned Media</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020).....	4
<i>Cooper v. MRM Inv. Co.</i> , 367 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Doe v. Kamehameha Schs./Bernice Pauahi Bishop Est.</i> , 470 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2006) (en banc)	4, 7, 8, 9
<i>Edmonson v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 659 F.2d 582 (5th Cir. 1981) (per curiam).....	4
<i>EEOC v. Green JobWorks, LLC</i> , No. CV RDB-21-1743, 2022 WL 1213478 (D. Md. Apr. 25, 2022).....	10
<i>EEOC v. Mavis Discount Tire, Inc.</i> , 129 F. Supp. 3d 90 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	10
<i>EEOC v. Rosebud Rests., Inc.</i> , 85 F. Supp. 3d 1002 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	10
<i>Frost v. Chrysler Motor Corp.</i> , 826 F. Supp. 1290 (W.D. Okla. 1993).....	4
<i>Gen. Bldg. Contractors Ass’n, Inc. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 458 U.S. 375 (1982).....	9
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	8, 9
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	5
<i>Johnson v. Transp. Agency</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	3
<i>Rabbani v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , No. 3:98CV425/RV, 2000 WL 36752977 (N.D. Fla. July 26, 2000).....	5

<i>Rabbani v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 252 F.3d 443 (11th Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Rudebusch v. Hughes</i> , 313 F.3d 506 (9th Cir. 2002)	7, 8
<i>Schurr v. Resorts Int’l Hotel, Inc.</i> , 196 F.3d 486 (3d Cir. 1999).....	4
<i>Setser v. Novack Inv. Co.</i> , 657 F.2d 962 (8th Cir. 1981) (en banc)	1, 4, 9, 10
<i>Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000).....	9
<i>Sharkey v. Dixie Elec. Membership Corp.</i> , 262 F. App’x 598 (5th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Shea v. Kerry</i> , 796 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>Stock v. Universal Foods Corp.</i> , 817 F. Supp. 1300 (D. Md. 1993).....	4
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023).....	8, 9
<i>United Steel Workers of Am. v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1981.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
29 C.F.R. pt. 1608.....	1, 5
29 C.F.R. § 1608.1	3
29 C.F.R. § 1608.2	6
29 C.F.R. § 1608.3	5
29 C.F.R. § 1608.4.....	6, 7
EEOC Compliance Manual	3

N.Y. State Bar Ass’n, Task Force on Advancing Diversity, Report and Recommendation (Sept. 20, 2023), <https://nysba.org/app/uploads/2023/09/NYSBA-Report-on-Advancing-Diversity-9.20.23-FINAL-with-cover.pdf>1

Reply Br. of Appellant, *Am. All. for Equal Rts. v. Fearless Fund Mgmt., LLC*, No. 23-13138 (11th Cir. Jan. 3, 2024)8
